

No. 04-1152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONNA R. EUBEN
ANN D. SPRINGER
DAVID M. RABBAN
ROBERT C. POST
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1012 Fourteenth St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 737-5900

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
VALERIE M. NANNERY
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 21, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT INTERFERES WITH ACADEMIC FREEDOM BY DISPLACING FACULTY JUDGMENT IN CORE AREAS OF ACADEMIC POLICY AND EXPERTISE | 8 |
| A. Academic Freedom Extends to Faculty Policies Prohibiting Discrimination Against Students in Postgraduate Employment..... | 9 |
| B. The Solomon Amendment Interferes with the Academic Freedom of Faculties to Set Policy and Exercise Self-Governance | 14 |
| II. BY REQUIRING “EQUAL” RATHER THAN ADEQUATE ACCESS FOR MILITARY RECRUITMENT, THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT IMPROPERLY AIMS AT SUPPRESSING ACADEMIC EXPRESSION BASED ON ITS MESSAGE..... | 16 |
| A. The Equal-Access Requirement Serves No Purpose Other Than Viewpoint Discrimination | 16 |
| B. Viewpoint Discrimination is Impermissible in Conditions on Funding..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. BY WITHDRAWING FEDERAL FUNDING FROM AN ENTIRE UNIVERSITY, THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PENALIZES PROTECTED SPEECH | 21 |
| A. The Solomon Amendment Aims At Speech Unrelated to the Subject Matter of Federally Funded Programs | 22 |
| 1. Federal Funding is Vital to the Nation's Universities | 23 |
| 2. The Solomon Amendment Affects a Vast Range of Academic Research Unrelated to Defense or Military Recruiting Purposes | 24 |
| 3. Law Schools Receive Few, If Any, Federal Funds Affected by the Solomon Amendment | 25 |
| B. Aiming At Speech Outside the Scope of Federally Funded Programs Imposes An Unconstitutional Penalty | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Bd. of Curators, Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)... | 19 |
| <i>Burt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) | 10 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 27, 28-29 |
| <i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).. | 17 |
| <i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).. | 19, 29 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 1, 9-10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)... | 18 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 1, 10, 11 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 1 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 155 Mass. 216, 29 N.E. 517 (1892) | 22 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) | 16-17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... | 16 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 10, 16, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160, 176 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 6, 10, 26, 27 |
| <i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)..... | 18 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 21 |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .. | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 17 |
| <i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES & RULES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 983 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... | 29 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1687..... | 29 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 216.2..... | 24 |
| 32 C.F.R. § 216.3(b)(1)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... | 29 |
| Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 2-400 (B)..... | 13 |
| Dep't of Defense Appropriations Act of 2000 § 8120, Pub. L. No. 106-79, 113 Stat. 1212, 1260 (1999)..... | 25 |
| D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 9.1..... | 13 |
| Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(5)-(6)..... | 13 |
| Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 2(C)..... | 13 |
| Ill. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(A)(8)..... | 13 |
| Ill. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(a)(9)(A)..... | 13 |
| Kan. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(5)..... | 13 |
| Minn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(A)(5)..... | 13-14 |
| Miss. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(4)..... | 14 |
| 22 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 1200.3(a)(6) (DR 1-102)..... | 13 |
| Ohio Code Prof'l Responsibility DR 1-102(B)..... | 13 |
| Tex. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(6)..... | 14 |
| Utah Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(5)..... | 14 |
| Vt. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)..... | 13 |
| Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)..... | 13 |
| W. Va. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(B)(5)..... | 14 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS (9th ed. 2001)..... | 1, 2, 9, 11 |
| 140 Cong. Rec. H3863 (daily ed. May 23, 1994).. | 3, 16 |
| <i>Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance, avail- able at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.....</i> | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Roger C. Cramton, <i>The Ordinary Religion of the Law School Classroom</i> , 29 J. Legal Educ. 247 (1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Digest of Education Statistics, 2003</i> , Table 344, U.S. Dep't of Educ.: Nat'l Center for Educ. Statistics, available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d03/tables/dt344.asp | 25 |
| <i>Distribution of Awards From Funding Sources to USC Academic Revenue Centers—FY2004</i> , available at http://www.usc.edu/dept/contracts/graphs.html | 26 |
| Harry T. Edwards, <i>The Growing Disjunction Between Legal Education and the Legal Profession</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 34 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>NIH Awards to Domestic Institutions of Higher Education, By Rank FY 2004</i> , available at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/award/trends/dheal/inst04.htm | 24 |
| <i>NIH Support by Kind of Institution, Fiscal Years 1993-2003: Research Grants</i> , available at http://grants.nih.gov/grants/award/trends/instchar03rg.htm | 23 |
| William C. Sonnenberg, <i>Federal Support for Education FY 1980 to FY 2003</i> (NCES 2004-026), U.S. Dep't of Educ.: Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (2004), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2004/2004026.pdf | 23, 24 |
| Stanford Univ., <i>Sponsored Projects Report (FY 2004)</i> | 26 |
| <i>USC Sponsored Project Activity—Active Awards as of Sept. 1, 2005</i> , available at http://www.usc.edu/dept/contracts/stats/PI.ACT040804.txt .. | 25 |
